## ORDINANCE NO. 4047

TITLE: ZONE CHANGE AMENDMENT NO. 140, UNDER ORDINANCE NO. 2916 REZONING
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 36TH AND PACIFIC BOULEVARD
FROM R-1(6) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TO M-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Albany has held such hearings as are required by the law and the Ordinances of this city and has made findings concerning the appropriate zone for the property being considered, said findings being based upon evidence produced at hearings, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany has duly advertised and caused notices to be given as required by law and has had a public hearing concerning the zoning of the property above described and evidence having been introduced and the same being fully considerd, the City Council does hereby find as follows:

## findings will be attached

and,

WHEREAS, it is further determined that the rezoning hereinafter made should be subject to certain conditions, the said conditions being as follows:

none

now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: ZONE CHANGE AMENDMENT NO. 140

An area described as follows: Assessor's Parcel Map 11-4W-13DD, Tax Lot 1400

(see attached legal description)

is hereby rezoned as M-1 Light Indus. and this amendment shall be known as zone change amendment number 140 .

Section 2: COPY FILED

A copy of this zone change amendment shall be filed in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Albany and the number noted on the official zoning map of the City of Albany.

404

Section 3: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This zone change amendment shall be effective upon filing of a certificate of compliance with the conditions above enumerated by the Planning Director of the City of Albany.

Passed by the Council: July 27, 1977

Approved by the Mayor: July 27, 1977

Effectiv e Date:

July 27, 1977

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder

40

## FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. The request complies with the city's Comprehensive Land Use Plan which designates this area as industrial.
- The request complies with prior Planning Commission action designating this area as Light Industrial as a part of the proposed Zoning & Land Use Regulations.
- The property is not well suited for single family residential use due to the location and frontage on a major state highway.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	s, That DEAN FELTS EINISTED and
	finners.
in consideration of Tan and no/100 (\$10.	Dollars
to them ped by BALPH NO CLAHARA	ui, eingle,
do harba hard hadda att adam	
the following real property, with the tenements, her	he said grantee
	and the second s
Pacific Highway, said point bein 0 46 east 622.0 feet, and south	8 40 feet east, and south
south 2°01' east 30 feet from th Truett Davis DLC No. 38, in Town	DAID II BOUTH, Bance // West
or the w.m., Linh County, Oregon	1 though enginery parallal
with the north line of said Clai Ol' east parallel to the east li	ne of meid Hischman 100 cost
TO THE SOUTH TAKE OF THE SECTION	N EPARE RONWAYAR DA Dalah V
Mo Donald by Deed Book 211, page with the north line of said clai	Bi 100 feet to the east line or
said Highway; thence north 2°01 of beginning, all being situated	" West 100 feat to the place
heirs and seeigns forever.  And the grantor B do covenant that granted premises free from all encumbrances,	they are lewfully selved in fee simple of the above of mortgage in favor of the State B. by the Director of Veterans to may and agrees to pay.
	utors and administrators, shall warrant and loreve- ert and percel thereof, against the lewful claims and
Witness their hands, and seal & this.	
	aleur Ellis Twanton
	x Leargia Sie Caller Lesur
•	(SEAL)
STATE OF OREGON,	(SEAL)
County of Benton	On this 29 day of October , 19 60.
	On this & day of October , 19 60. d for said County and State, personally appeared the

rithin named ...DEAN ELLIS ROMARDS .and ..GEORGIA ...IEE ...EDWARDS ... who

known to me to be the identical individual & described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that BDETexecuted the same freely and voluntarily. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have he

Notary Public for Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON.

County of Linn

I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the 10th day of November , 19 60 at 2150 o'clock P.M., and recorded 273 on page 856 in hook Record of Deeds of said County

TO

WARRANTY DEED

DEAN ELLIS EDWARDS, et un

RALPH NC CLANAHAN

.